Village of Marwayne

Amendment to the Fees and Charges Bylaw No. 601-27



A BYLAW OF THE VILLAGE OF MARWAYNE TO AMEND THE FEES AND CHARGES BYLAW NO. 544-15.

- WHEREAS the Village of Marwayne in the Province of Alberta is permitted to amend or repeal a bylaw, under the authority and subject to the provisions of the Municipal Government Act, Statues of Alberta 2000, Chapter M26 and amendments thereto, Section 191;
- WHEREAS under the Municipal Government Act, Statues of Alberta 2000, Chapter M26 and amendments thereto, Section 69 states: Consolidation of bylaws (1) A council may by bylaw authorize a designated officer to consolidate one or more of the bylaws of the municipality; (2) In consolidating a bylaw, the designated officer must (a) incorporate all amendments to it into one bylaw, and (b) omit any provision that has been repealed or that has expired;
- WHEREAS in accordance with Section 8 of the Municipal Government Act, and Section 93 of the Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act, Council may pass a bylaw establishing fees to charge for providing information and services;
- AND WHEREAS the Council of the Village of Marwayne deems it desirable to amend the Fees and Charges Bylaw No. 544-15;
- **NOW THEREFORE** under the authority of the *Municipal Government Act*, the Council of the Village of Marwayne, in the Province of Alberta, enacts as follows:
- 1. **THAT** Bylaw No. 544-15 Schedule "A" Fees & Charges for Goods and Services is amended as set forth below.

ADMINISTRATION			
GOODS & SERVICES	FEE	GST APPLICABLE	
Locating & Retrieving a record	\$27.00/hour (first 15 mins free)	Yes	
Supervising examination of a record	\$27.00/hour (first 15 mins free)	Yes	
Preparing & Handling a record for disclosure	\$27.00/hour (first 15 mins free)	Yes	
Producing a record from an electronic database	\$40.00/hour	Yes	
Photocopying	\$0.25/page	Yes	
Shipping a record	Cost Incurred	Yes	
Faxes	\$1.00/page	Yes	
Non-Sufficient Fund cheques	\$50.00/each	No	
Tax Certificate	\$25.00/each	No	
Interest	5%/month	Yes	

Village of Marwayne

Amendment to the Fees and Charges Bylaw No. 601-27

Dog & Cat Licenses	Regular \$30.00/each	No
GOODS & SERVICES	FEE	GST APPLICABLE
Compound	TIVE SERVICES	
Non-remediated Soil from Public Works	\$50.00/yard	Yes
Metal Detector	\$50.00/day	Yes
Materials (Soil, Gravel, Screenings, etc.)	\$50.00/yard + 25%	Yes
Weed Whacker	\$75.00/hour (minimum one hour charge)	Yes
	hour charge)	
Mower	hour charge) \$75.00/hour (minimum one	Yes
attachments) 3 Tonne Truck	hour charge) \$100.00/hour (minimum one	Yes
Bobcat with Village Operator (standard	\$100.00/hour (minimum one	Yes
Hydrovac Disposal	\$86.00/tonne	Yes
Driveway Snow Removal	Residential \$200.00/year Commercial \$200.00/year Seniors \$100.00/year	Yes
Senior Centre Facility Rental	Daily \$85.00 Weekly \$50.00 Specialty Programs \$10.00	INO
		No
Pins	Cost Incurred + 25%	Yes
GOODS & SERVICES TRAVIS Permit	FEE \$20.00/each	GST APPLICABLE No
		CST ADDUCADU
Subdivision & Development Appeal Board Application	\$400.00/each	No
Discretionary Development Permit	\$75.00/each	No
Permitted Development Permit	\$50.00/each	No
Land Title	\$10.00/each	No
Tax Recovery	As per Taxervice	Yes
Compliance certificate	\$50.00/each	No
GOODS & SERVICES	FEE	GST APPLICABLE
PLANNING	& DEVELOPMENT	
Storage on municipal lands (non-resident)	\$40.00/month	Yes
of the Village Newsletter	Half Page \$45.00 Quarter Page \$30.00	
Pre-formatted advertisement in the Voices	Full page \$65.00	Yes



Village of Marwayne

Amendment to the Fees and Charges Bylaw No. 601-27

	Spayed or Neutered \$15.00/each			
Animal Impound Fees	\$175.00/each +SPCA Fee	Yes		
UTILITIES				
GOODS & SERVICES	FEE	GST APPLICABLE		
Bulk Water Account Refundable Deposit	\$200.00/each	No		
Connection/Disconnection of water service	\$40.00/during business hours \$80.00/after hours	No		
Water meter replacement (by request)	Cost Incurred + 25%	No		
Water Rates (reviewed annually)	Residential \$40.00 flat fee + \$4.65/m3 per month Commercial \$45.00 flat fee + \$4.65/m3 per month Public Buildings \$40.00 flat fee + \$4.65/m3 per month Industrial \$65.00 flat fee + \$4.65/m3 per month Institutional \$65.00 flat fee + \$4.65/m3 per month	Yes		
Sewer Rates (reviewed annually)	Residential \$20.00/month Commercial \$20.00/month Public Buildings \$20.00/month Industrial \$75.00/month Institutional	Yes		
Garbage Rates (reviewed annually)	Residential \$29.70/month Manor \$14.00/apartment	Yes		

2. **THAT** this bylaw amendment come into force and effect upon receiving third and final reading and having been signed by the Mayor and Chief Administrative Officer.

3. **Should** any provision of this Bylaw be determined to be invalid, then such provisions shall be severed and the remaining bylaw shall be maintained.

READ A FIRST TIME IN COUNCIL THIS 17th DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2024.

READ A SECOND TIME IN COUNCIL THIS 17th DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2024.

READ A THIRD TIME IN COUNCIL AND FINALLY PASSED THIS 17th DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2024.

Chris Neureuter, Mayor

Shannon Harrower, CAO

